STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17 PANCHKULA

NOTIFICATION

Dated: 27.06.2014

NO. SEC/2ME/2014/1097

Whereas programme for the preparation of electoral rolls of Municipal Committee, Uklana was issued by the Commission vide its notification NO. SEC/2ME/2014/1062, dated 06.06.2014 according to which draft electoral rolls were to be published on 23.06.2014.

- 2. During the visit of Sh. Parmal Singh, Assistant State Election Commissioner of Uklana and Hisar it was brought to the notice that the database of the supplements of the Assembly rolls attached after 15.01.2014 was not made available, hence the names of the electors those who were in the supplements could not be included in the draft electoral rolls of the said municipality. The data base of the supplements of the Assembly roll was made available on 25.06.2014 and the draft rolls of the municipality were corrected on the same day and were again published on 26.06.2014.
- 3. As per provisions contained in rule 7 of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978, not less than ten days shall be allowed for filing claims and objections, therefore it became necessary to revise the schedule of preparation of electoral rolls of Municipal Committee, Ukalana.
- 4. In view of above, the State Election Commission, Haryana, in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 read with Rules 4 to 11 of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 and the powers conferred under clause (1) of article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, hereby revise the schedule of preparation of electoral roll of Municipal Committee, Ukalan as per programme given below:-

i	Last date by which claims and objections shall be presented to the Revising Authority. (Rule-9)	05.07.2014
		(Saturday)
ii	Last date by which the claims and objections shall be disposed of by the Revising Authority. (Rule-10(1)(i)(ii))	10.07.2014
		(Thursday)
iii	Last date for filing appeals with the Deputy Commissioner against the orders of Revising Authority. (Rule-10(2))	15.07.2014
		(Tuesday)
iv	Last date for disposal of appeals by the Deputy Commissioner.(Rule 10(3))	25.07.2014
		(Friday)
V	Final publication of Electoral Rolls.(Rule-11)	28.07.2014
		(Monday)

5. The State Election Commission further directs that all the remaining directions issued vide notification referred above shall remain unchanged.

By order,

Subhash Mehta Secretary, State Election Commission, Haryana

Dated:-27.06.2014

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2014/1098-1105

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary, Information Technology, Government of Haryana.
- 3. The Divisional Commissioner, Hisar.
- 4. The Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 5. The Deputy Commissioner, Hisar. He is requested to appoint Revising Authorities as per provision in Rule 8 of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978. .
- 6. Sh.G.S.Bansal, State Information Officer, NIC, Haryana. He is requested to host the notification on the website of the State Election Commission. He is also requested to issue necessary direction to the District Informatics Officer, Hisar to extend every possible help to the Deputy Commissioner for setting up Voters Information and Collection Centers.
- 7. The Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana Chandigarh for publication the same in the Government gazette. It is also requested to supply 10 copies of the same after publication.

(Parmal Singh) Asstt.State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Internal distribution:-

- 1. PS/SEC
- 2. Computer Section
- 3. Store Keeper